

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE;
YANKTON SIOUX TRIBE, ROBERT
FLYING HAWK, CHAIRMAN OF THE
YANKTON TRIBE BUSINESS AND
CLAIMS COMMITTEE; OGLALA SIOUX
TRIBE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE;
STEVE VANCE,

Intervenors for Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

No. 20-5197

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF
ENGINEERS,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS LLC,

Intervenor for Defendant-Appellant.

David H. Coburn
Joshua H. Runyan
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 429-3000
dcoburn@steptoe.com
jrunyan@steptoe.com

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN LINE PIPE
PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,
ASSOCIATION OF OIL PIPE LINES, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CONVENIENCE STORES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL	4
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. An EIS is Not Required to Further Study Issues Already Addressed by Federal Regulatory Requirement.....	7
A. Leak Detection Systems are Fully Regulated by PHMSA	10
B. PHMSA Regulations Account for the Operator’s Safety Record.....	11
C. PHMSA Already Requires Response Plans to Account for Winter Conditions	11
D. PHMSA Regulations Establish a Methodology That Governs Calculation of Worst-Case Discharge.....	13
II. Even if an EIS were Required, the DAPL Easement Should Not be Vacated	15
A. The Deficiencies Identified by the District Court Do Not Rise to a Level of Seriousness to Support Vacatur.....	16
B. The Disruptive Consequences That Would Result from the Termination of DAPL Operations Warrant Overturning the District Court’s Vacatur Decision.....	18
i. Economic Harms Resulting from a DAPL Closure Would Be Extensive and Far-Reaching, Heavily Weighing Against Vacatur.....	19
ii. Plaintiffs Will Not Be Harmed From Continued DAPL Operation While any EIS is Being Prepared	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F. 2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	2, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	18
<i>Backcountry Against Dumps v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , No. 3:12-cv-03062-L-JLB, 2017 WL 3712487 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2017)	16
<i>Biodiversity Conservation All. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 765 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16, 17
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 1189 (E.D. Cal. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 775 F. App’x 298 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Ctr. for Biologic Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Davis Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (per curiam).....	18
<i>Def. of Wildlife v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Management</i> , 684 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Heartland Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17

<i>Hillsdale Envtl. Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Kennecott Greens Creek Mining Co. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,</i> 476 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Natl Parks Conservation Assn v. Semonite,</i> 422 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2019).....	8, 24
<i>North Coast Rivers Alliance v. United States Department of the Interior,</i> No. 1:16-cv-00307-LJO-MJS, 2016 WL 8673038 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2016)	19, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>NWF v. Secretary of the Department of Transportation, et al.,</i> 374 F. Supp. 3d 634 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	12, 13
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Corp of Engineers,</i> No. C00-1971L, 2005 WL 2035053 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 22, 2005)	15, 16
<i>Public Employees of Environmental Responsibility v. Hopper,</i> 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,</i> 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	9
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op of Florida v. Veneman,</i> 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>TOMAC v. Norton,</i> No. CIV.A.01-0398 JR, 2005 WL 2375171 (D.D.C. Mar. 24, 2005), <i>aff'd sub nom. TOMAC, Taxpayers of Mich. Against Casinos v. Norton</i> , 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Town of Marshfield v. FAA,</i> 552 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. F.E.R.C.,</i> 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Wildearth Guardians v. Jewell,</i> 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14

Williston Basin Interstate Pipeline Co. v. F.E.R.C.,
519 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....17

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....9

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1321(j)(5)(D)(iii)-(iv).....12

49 U.S.C. § 60102(a)(1).....25

49 U.S.C. § 60102(b)10

Other Authorities

33 C.F.R. Part 136.....26

49 C.F.R. Parts 194-195.....9

49 C.F.R. § 190.23325

49 C.F.R. § 190.23625

49 C.F.R. § 194.512

49 C.F.R. § 194.10513

49 C.F.R. § 194.105(b)(1).....13

49 C.F.R. § 194.107(a).....12

49 C.F.R. § 195.452(i)(3).....10, 11

82 Fed. Reg. 11,129 (Feb. 17, 2017)3

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....4
